UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

SHRIMPERS AND FISHERMEN OF)

THE RGV, SIERRA CLUB, AND SAVE )
RGV FROM LNG, )
Petitioners, )

) No.
V. )
)
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY )
COMMISSION, )
)

Respondent. )

)

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Pursuant to Section 19(d)(1) of the Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. 8 717r(d)(1),
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 15, and Circuit Rule 15, Shrimpers and
Fishermen of the RGV, Sierra Club, and Save RGV from LGV hereby petition the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit for review of the United States
Army Corps of Engineers’ order granting Permit Application - SWG-2015-00114,
issued February 21, 2020, to permit applicants Rio Grande LNG, LLC and Rio
Bravo Pipeline, LLC. Pursuant to local rule 15.1(b), a copy of this order is

attached.



Petitioners have served this petition in accordance with Federal Rule of

Appellate Procedure 15(c)(1). In accordance with Federal Rule of Appellate

Procedure 15(c)(2), a list of parties served is attached.

This petition for review is automatically expedited pursuant to Section

19(d)(5) of the Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. § 717r(d)(5).

Dated: March 27, 2020

Respectfully submitted,

Nathan Matthew
Sierra Club
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612

(415) 977-5695
nathan.matthews@sierraclub.org
Attorney for Sierra Club and Save
RGV from LNG

Erin Gaines

Texas RioGrande Legal Aid, Inc.
4920 N. 1-35

Austin, TX 78751

(512) 374-2739
egaines@trla.org

Attorney for Shrimpers and
Fishermen of the RGV



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify under penalty of perjury that on March 27, 2020, | served a
copy of the foregoing Petition for Review by email on the following parties,
including all members of the service list in FERC Docket Nos. CP16-454 and
CP16-455.

Jennifer Abbey

Attorney for Rio Grande LNG, LLC

K & L Gates, LLP

1601 K St. NW

Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006
jennifer.abbey@klgates.com

David L Wochner

Attorney for Rio Grande LNG, LLC

K & L Gates, LLP

1601 K Street, NW

Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006-1600
david.wochner@klgates.com

Lisa A. Connolly

Director, Rates and Certificates
Rio Bravo Pipeline Company, LLC
5400 Westheimer Court

P.O. Box 1642

Houston, Texas 77251-1642

(713) 627-4102
Lisa.Connolly@enbridge.com


mailto:jennifer.abbey@klgates.com
mailto:david.wochner@klgates.com

Jennifer Rinker

Associate General Counsel, FERC Chief Compliance Officer
Rio Bravo Pipeline Company, LLC

5400 Westheimer Court

P.O. Box 1642

Houston, Texas 77251-1642

(713) 627-5221

Jennifer.Rinker@enbridge.com

Jared Hockema

City Manager

City of Port Isabel, Texas
305 E Maxan St

Port Isabel, TEXAS 78552
citymanager@copitx.com

Erin Gaines

Texas RioGrande Legal Aid, Inc.

Attorney for Vecinos para el Bienestar de la Comunidad Costera
4920 N. 1-35

Austin, TX 78751

(512) 374-2739

egaines@trla.org

Gilberto & Cynthia Hinojosa
531 E. St. Francis St.
Brownsville, TX 78520
(956) 544-4218
ghinojosa@ghinojosalaw.net

Janice K. Devers

Director, Tariffs and Commercial Development
Rio Bravo Pipeline Company, LLC

5400 Westheimer Court

P.O. Box 1642

Houston, Texas 77251-1642

(713) 627-6170

Janice.Devers@enbridge.com


mailto:egaines@trla.org
mailto:ghinojosa@ghinojosalaw.net

Gina L. Gray

Tariffs and Commercial Development Regulatory Affairs
Rio Bravo Pipeline Company, LLC

5400 Westheimer Court

P.O. Box 1642

Houston, Texas 77251-1642

(713) 627-4186

Gina.Gray@enbridge.com

James Danly

General Counsel

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
888 First St. NE,

Washington, DC 20426
james.danly@ferc.gov

Rose Ouderkirk

509 E. Pike Blvd. Apt 18
Weslaco, TEXAS 78596
rouderkirk@gmail.com

Sonia Martin

14 Lakewod Drive

Laguna Vista, TEXAS 78578
wbbsmm@yahoo.com

William Beaty

14 Lakewood Drive

Laguna Vista, TEXAS 78578
whbcolibri@yahoo.com

Rick Teter

77 Santa Isabel Blvd. # J8
Laguna Vista, TEXAS 78578
rteterus@yahoo.com

Diane Teter

519 S. 4th Ave., Unit D4
Edinburg, TEXAS 78539
dteterus@yahoo.com



Garry Stebbins

33840 South Garcia #356
Port Isabel, TEXAS 78578
jgsteb@att.net

Madeleine Sandefur

48 Golf House Rd

Lagune Vista, TEXAS 78578
madi.s44@att.net

Gerhard Rupp

124 Abalone

Port Isabel, TEXAS 78578
garyrupp07@aol.com

Roberto Robledo

604 West Jonquil Ave

Mcallen, TEXAS 78501
robertrobledo1985@gmail.com

James Bathurst

33840 S Garcia #360

Port Isabel, TEXAS 78578
eiwiz@aol.com

Larry Hollmann

327 West St Charles
Brownsville, TEXAS 78520
larryhollmann@yahoo.com

Adam Baker

1018 E 25th st

Houston, TEXAS 77009
adamhbaker@gmail.com

Rudy Salinas

Attorney

808 E. Taylor St.

Harlingen, TEXAS 78550
salinasrudy1991@gmail.com
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Nicole Ekstrom

222 Palm Blvd

Laguna Vista, TEXAS 78578
nicolekstrom@gmail.com

Warren Winger

33840 S. Garcia St., Unit 182
Port Isabel, TEXAS 78578
Ing.folder@99.cqrmail.com

Russell Petersen

1726 Somerset Dr.

Munster, INDIANA 46321
rpetersen@greatlakesroof.com

Charles Doughty

33840 S. Garcia St. - Unit 253
Port Isabel, TEXAS 78578
cwdoughty@hotmail.com

Joe Barber

400 #502 Padre Island Blvd

P.O.Box 4724 Brownsville TX. 78523
South Padre Island, TEXAS 78597
Joe.barber@yahoo.com

Patricia Grantom

6310 Gleneagles Dr
Pasadena, TEXAS 77505
pgrantom@swbell.net

William Berg

613 W Saint Charles St
Brownsville, TEXAS 78520
billberg@outlook.com
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John Young

24986 Rice Tract Rd

San Benito, TEXAS 78586-6660
ForJohnAndBarbara@gmail.com

John Davis

6201 Padre Blvd, Unit 314

South Padre Island, TEXAS 78597
johnrusselldavis@gmail.com

Maria Galasso

24 Cypress Point Dr

Laguna Vista, TEXAS 78578
galassomm@gmail.com

Aimee Palomar

6906 Laguna de Palmas Dr
Brownsville, TEXAS 78526
palo1543@gmail.com

Joyce Hamilton

1617 Sunnyside Drive
Harlingen, TEXAS 78552
Jhamgo64@gmail.com

Bradley Willis

224A West Oleander

South Padre Island, TEXAS 78597
yeldarb2k@aol.com

Rolando Vela

City Manager

122 Fernandez St.

Laguna Vista, TEXAS 78578
cm@lvtexas.us
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Robert Severson

President, Friends of Laguna Atascosa National Wildlife Refuge
22817 Ocelot Road

Los Fresnos, TEXAS 78566
friendsoflagunaatascosa@gmail.com

William Kenon

Owner/ President

Marine Salvage & Service Inc.
416 W Southshore Dr

Port Isabel, TEXAS 78578
billy@marineservice.us

Dolly Sevier

Rio Grande Valley Coalition for Healthy Children
95 E. Price Rd. Bldg. F

Brownsville, TEXAS 78521
dollymarlene@gmail.com

Carmen Rocco

125 Fireside Dr.
Brownsville, TEXAS 78521
croccogoza@gmail.com

Terence Garrett

81 Torrey Pines Dr.

Laguna Vista, TEXAS 78578
terrygarrett50@gmail.com

Mary Volz

318 Stell Street

Laguna Vista, TEXAS 78578
topes@juno.com

Jamie Sweeden

33840 S Garcia St Unit 603
Port Isabel, Texas 78578
jayjjs603@gmail.com
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Julie Edelstein Best

P.O. Box 3155

South Padre Island, TEXAS 78975
julie.ebf@sbcglobal.net

William Best

5905 Laguna Circle North

South Padre Island, TEXAS 78597
bbillbest@aol.com

Marianne Poythress

77 Santa Isabel Blvd, B7
Laguna Vista, TEXAS 78578
poythressm@aol.com

Sara Stephens

224A West Oleander

PO Box 40170

South Padre Island, TEXAS 78597
snmis@aol.com

Sharon Satterfield

PO Box 3215

220 West Cora Lee 404

South Padre Island, TEXAS 78597
Sharonnm@yahoo.com

Cathy Laferty

702 Orange Lane

Laguna Vista, TEXAS 78578
Jmlaferty@aol.com

Theresa Rudolph

220 A West Hibiscus

South Padre Island, TEXAS 78597
islandtheresa@hotmail.com


mailto:poythressm@aol.com
mailto:snmis@aol.com
mailto:Sharonnm@yahoo.com
mailto:Jmlaferty@aol.com

Cynthia Sturlin

33840 S Garcia, Unit 379, Lot 316
Port Isabel, TEXAS 78578
sturlins@aol.com

Caren Craig

126A E Mars Ln Box 2163

South Padre Island, TEXAS 78597
carencraig@gmail.com

Susan Smith

579 Sand Dollar

Port Isabel, TEXAS 78578
northwoods329@yahoo.com

Edward McBride

33840 S. Garcia #45

Port Isabel, TEXAS 78578
livedmcbride@gmail.com

Greta McBride

33840 S. Garcia #45

Port Isabel, TEXAS 78578
jenniemcb@hotmail.com

Patrick Anderson

107 E Resaca Dr.

Los Fresnos, TEXAS 78566
patricktanderson@yahoo.com

Jean Owen

LIV-121 E Scallop

33840 S Garcia-Box 198

Port Isabel, TEXAS 78578-4322
j.owen@prodigy.net
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mailto:jenniemcb@hotmail.com
mailto:patricktanderson@yahoo.com
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Eric Swayder

119 Acacia

Brownsville, TEXAS 78521
eswayder2@yahoo.com

Margaret Trahan

3000 Gulf Blvd #503

South Padre Island, TEXAS 78597
pegtrahan@aol.com

Susan Wilkins G Geery

208 W Hibiscus Street

South Padre Island, TEXAS 78597
swgeery@shbcglobal.net

Lela Burnell Korab
Manager

Burnell Marine & Supply
2230 Fisherman's Place Rd
Brownsville, TEXAS 78521
Iburnell@aol.com

Rosanna Pantin

200 W Pompano

South Padre Island, TEXAS 78597
rosannaes@hotmail.com

Renee Crouch

111 N Cuates Camino

Los Fresnos, TEXAS 78566
mommareneel@aol.com

Missy Bruce

112 San Antonio Circle

Los Fresnos, TEXAS 78566
petdocO0@yahoo.com
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Susan Hill

City Secretary

4601 Padre Boulevard

South Padre Island, TEXAS 78597
shill@myspi.org

Jason Rylander

Senior Attorney

Defenders of Wildlife

1130 17th Street NW

Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036
jrylander@defenders.org

McCrystie Adams

Defenders of Wildlife

535 16th Street, Suite 310
Denver, COLORADO 80202
madams@defenders.org

Timothy Estep

Staff Attorney

600 17th Street

Suite 450N

Denver, COLORADO 80202
testep@defenders.org

Debralee Rodriguez

President, Friends of the Wild

Friends of the Wildlife Corridor

3325 Green Jay Rd.

Alamo, TEXAS 78516
info@friendsofthewildlifecorridor.org

Karen Boward

907 Ash

Weslaco, TEXAS 78596
kvboward@gmail.com
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Christine Rakestraw

Chairman, Board of Trustees, L
24555 Bass Blvd

Harlingen, TEXAS 78552
LLMFChris@aol.com

John Keil Burnell

Vice President

Shrimp Outlet

2230 Fisherman's Place Rd
Brownsville, TEXAS 78521
jkeil222@gmail.com

Andrea Hance

Director

Texas Shrimp Association

1000 Everglades

Brownsville, TEXAS 78521
andreahance@texasshrimpassociation.com
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Nathan Matthews

Sierra Club

2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Oakland, California 94612

(415) 977-5695
nathan.matthews@sierraclub.org
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